## Fresno Unified School District Board Agenda Item

Board Meeting Date: April 24, 2024, AGENDA ITEM A-14

AGENDA SECTION: A

(A - Consent, B - Discussion, C - Receive)

**ACTION REQUESTED: Approve** 

(Adopt, Approve, Discuss, Receive)

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Award of Bid 24-54, Bullard High School Fencing Improvements

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is information on Bid 24-54, Bullard High School Fencing Improvements. This project is for new ornamental steel picket and chain-link fencing and gates at Bullard High School to improve safety and security for students, staff, and visitors. The fencing design creates single point-of-entry access at the main office during the school day and includes automatic exit gates for the north and south parking lots. Project includes, the installation of new mow strips, curb cuts, safety and accessibility improvements, concrete and asphalt paving, ornamental fence, vehicular gates, and cameras at three main entry gates.

The request for bids was lawfully advertised on February 05, 2024. Notifications were sent to 232 firms plus five construction trade publications, and the district received four responses. Bids were opened on March 19, 2024. Staff recommends award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder:

Harris Development Corp., dba HBC Enterprises (Fresno, California) \$2,034,449.

The tabulation is attached and bid specifications are available for review in the Purchasing Department.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of \$2,034,449 are available in the Measure M Fund.

PREPARED BY: Ann Loorz

SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:

DIVISION: Operational Services PHONE NUMBER: (559) 457-3134

CABINET APPROVAL: Paul Idsvoog, Chief Operations and Classified Labor

Management Officer

Robert G. Nelson, Ed.D.

Robe A. Nelson

## FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID TABULATION

## BID NO. 24-54, BULLARD HIGH SCHOOL FENCING IMPROVEMENTS

Bid Opening Date: March 19, 2024 prior to 2:00 P.M.

Buyer: Panhia Moua

		BASE BID	ALLOWANCE		RECOMMENDED
		BULLARD FENCING	UNKNOWN/UNFORSEEN	TOTAL BID	AWARD
CONTRACTOR	CITY	IMPROVEMENTS	UTILITY ENCOUNTERS	AMOUNT	AMOUNT
Harris Development Corp., dba HBC Enterprises	Fresno	\$1,884,449	\$150,000	\$2,034,449	\$2,034,449
Davis Moreno Construction, Inc.	Fresno	\$2,200,000	\$150,000	\$2,350,000	
Fortune-Ratliff General Contractors, Inc.	Fresno	\$2,237,000	\$150,000	\$2,387,000	
GCB1, Inc. dba GC Builders	Fresno	\$2,543,900	\$150,000	\$2,693,900	

Low bid determined by Base Bid.

The bid includes an allowance amount of \$150,000 for unknown utility encounters performed on a time and materials basis. Any remaining allowance is to be credited back to the district.

Staff recommends award of Base Bid and Allowance for \$2,034,449 to Harris Development Corp., dba HBC Enterprises, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.